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- MEMORANDUM - 

DATE:  February 28, 2024 

TO:  Alameda County Behavioral Health (ACBH) Substance Use Disorder (SUD) Treatment 
Programs 

FROM: Torfeh Rejali, LMFT, Division Director, Quality Assurance 

Brion Phipps, LCSW, Interim Quality Assurance Associate Administrator  
 

SUBJECT:  Substance Use Disorder Treatment Planning Requirements  

NOTE: This memo supersedes all prior ACBH guidance related to treatment planning requirements, 
including ACBH memo 2023-66. 

The purpose of this memo is to update ACBH SUD treatment providers of treatment planning 
requirements per the CalAIM documentation redesign changes described in BHIN 23-068. 

Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System (DMC-ODS) Treatment Planning Activities 

With CalAIM documentation redesign, Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) removed the 
requirement for formal, standalone treatment plans1 for DMC-ODS funded services. However, although 
a standalone treatment plan is no longer required, individualized treatment planning activities remain a 
vital component of quality clinical care, and should continue to be documented. To meet treatment 
planning requirements, providers may optionally use standalone treatment plans or incorporate 
treatment planning activities into progress notes. Evidence of required treatment planning activities 
must be provided upon request. 

At outpatient programs, assessment and treatment planning procedure codes are available to report 
these activities. At residential programs treatment planning activities are included in the day rate.  

Additional DMC-ODS Treatment Plan Requirements 

Per DHCS2, guidance in the Adolescent Substance Use Disorder Best Practices Guide, Perinatal Practice 
Guidelines, and DHCS Alcohol and Other Drug (AOD) Certification Standards generally remain in effect, 
however DHCS has stated they will not enforce the specific care plan requirements in these documents. 

SUD Residential Treatment Programs 

Treatment planning requirements as described in BHIN 21-001 remain in effect. Per page 9 of Exhibit A: 

• A full treatment and/or recovery plan shall be developed within 10 calendar days from the date 
of the resident’s admission.  

• Only clinical and professional staff shall develop or review a treatment plan or collaborate with 
resident to develop a recovery plan. 

                                       
1 Except at Opioid/Narcotic Treatment Programs, see additional information in this memo. 
2 BHIN 23-068 

https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/BHIN-23-068-Documentation-Requirements-for-SMH-DMC-and-DMC-ODS-Services.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/Prevention-and-Youth-Branch.aspx
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/individuals/Pages/Perinatal-Services.aspx
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/individuals/Pages/Perinatal-Services.aspx
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Pages/Licensing-and-Certification-Facility-Certification.aspx
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Pages/2021-MHSUDS-BH-Information-Notices.aspx
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Documents/BHIN-21-001-Exhibit-A.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/BHIN-23-068-Documentation-Requirements-for-SMH-DMC-and-DMC-ODS-Services.pdf


 

 

 

 

 

 
 

• The resident’s progress shall be reviewed and documented within 30 calendar days after signing 
the treatment plan and no later than every 30 calendar days thereafter. 

• A resident receiving detoxification services in a facility is exempt from this requirement during 
the detoxification phase of treatment. 

Substance Use Prevention, Treatment and Recovery Services Block Grant (SUBG) Funded Services 

Services funded, either partially or in whole, by SUBG are required to demonstrate evidence of 
treatment planning per 45 CFR 96.136. These regulations, however, do not require documentation of a 
standalone, formalized treatment plan. Thus, as long as the requirements of 45 CFR 96.136 are met, 
SUBG funded services may opt to document treatment planning activities in other ways, such as in a 
progress note. 

Peer Support Services “Plan of Care” 

Peer support services must be based on an approved plan of care.3 The plan of care must be 
documented within the progress notes in the beneficiary’s clinical record and approved by any treating 
provider who can render reimbursable Medi-Cal services. Additional information on this topic can be 
found in the State Medicaid Director Letter #07-011. 

Opioid/Narcotic Treatment Programs (OTP/NTPs) 

OTP/NTPs are still required to create standalone treatment plans per 9 CCR Division 4, Chapter 4 
Narcotic Treatment Programs, 9 CCR § 10305 Patient Treatment Plans. 

DMC-ODS CQRT Checklist 

Given the importance of treatment planning in delivering quality services, and the requirements for 
continued documentation of treatment plans, the CQRT Checklist was updated in November 2023 to 
prompt reviewers to look for evidence of treatment planning activities in the record. The DMC-ODS 
CQRT OP and Residential checklist can be found in section 8 of the QA Manual on the ACBH provider 
website. 

Action Required 

Please share this information with your teams and ensure appropriate documentation of treatment 
planning activities throughout the treatment episode. 

Support 

We invite you to join us for monthly SUD “Brown Bag” meetings to discuss this and other QA-related 
topics. Information about the SUD Brown Bag and a meeting link can be found on the QA Training page. 
Additionally, SUD Brown Bag Meeting Notes are posted in the same section of the QA Training page. 

For questions, please contact QATA@acgov.org. 

                                       
3 DHCS BHIN 23-068 

https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-45/subtitle-A/subchapter-A/part-96/subpart-L/section-96.136
https://downloads.cms.gov/cmsgov/archived-downloads/SMDL/downloads/SMD081507A.pdf
https://govt.westlaw.com/calregs/Document/I607477E34C6B11EC93A8000D3A7C4BC3?viewType=FullText&listSource=Search&originationContext=Search%20Result&transitionType=StatuteNavigator&contextData=%28sc.Search%29&navigationPath=Search%2Fv1%2Fresults%2Fnavigation%2Fi0ad62d340000018b636bafc7c6574ca6%3Fppcid%3D4d46a790075a4a10b4b57070432322ee%26Nav%3DREGULATION_PUBLICVIEW%26fragmentIdentifier%3DI607477E34C6B11EC93A8000D3A7C4BC3%26startIndex%3D1%26transitionType%3DSearchItem%26contextData%3D%2528sc.Default%2529%26originationContext%3DSearch%2520Result&list=REGULATION_PUBLICVIEW&rank=1&t_T1=9&t_T2=10305&t_S1=CA%20ADC%20s
https://bhcsproviders.acgov.org/providers/QA/qa_manual.htm
https://bhcsproviders.acgov.org/providers/QA/Training.htm
https://bhcsproviders.acgov.org/providers/QA/Training.htm
mailto:QATA@acgov.org
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Pages/Behavioral_Health_Information_Notice.aspx

